

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR**

**CCP(D) 61/2025 in
[WP(C) 986/2025]**

SYED MUSADIQ HUSSAIN **...Petitioner(s)**
QADRI

Through: Ms. Syed Ainain Qadiri, Advocate

Vs.

ASHISH CHANDRA VERMA **...Respondent(s)**

Through: Mr. Mohsin Qadri, Sr. AAG with
Mr. Haris Khan, AC

CORAM:

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNESH OSWAL, JUDGE.
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PARIHAR, JUDGE.**

ORDER

03.06.2026

01. Mr. Mohsin Qadri, learned Sr. AAG on receipt of instructions has submitted that issue was only with regard to the interest part that was directed to be paid to the petitioner in terms of judgment which is the subject matter of the present contempt petition and the said issue has since been resolved. He further submits that a provision has been made for an amount of Rs. 2.09 lacs as interest and he further submits that within two weeks the whole amount including the interest shall be transferred in the CPIS account of the petitioner.
02. Respondents are directed to do the needful within a period of three weeks.

03. List on 29th June 2026.

04. In the event there remains any dispute, the petitioner shall be at liberty to file the proper motion.

05. Documents produced by the counsel for the respondent is taken on record.

(SANJAY PARIHAR)
JUDGE

(RAJNESH OSWAL)
JUDGE

SRINAGAR:

03.06.2026

"S. NUZHAT"

